December 31,   December 31,
  2023   2023   2022
  (USD 000’s)   (USD 000’s)   (USD 000’s)
Summary Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets   23,617   9,634   24,251
Total non-current assets   74,279   33,580   67,009
Total Assets   97,896   43,214   91,260
Total current liabilities   39,245   17,248   23,378
Total non-current liabilities   9,608   6,251   53,927
Total Liabilities   48,853   23,499   77,305
Total Stockholders’ Equity   49,043   19,715   13,955
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   97,896   43,214   91,260

(1) See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

S-9

Genius Group Pro forma Calculations

Group
Audited

Financials
(1) Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Entrepreneur
Resorts

Limited (2)
Year Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD 000’s)

Group
excluding
ERL Spin
off Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Prime
Source

Group (3)
Year

Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Adjustments
(4) Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD 000’s)   Footnotes

Genius
Group Pro
forma (5)

Year Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD 000’s)

  (A)   (B)
(C)

= (A) – (B)   (D)   (E)
(C) + (D) +
(E)

Sales   23,063  $ 4,452  $ 18,611  $ 51,760  $   -   $ 70,371
Cost of revenue   (11,127)   (1,469)   (9,658)   (43,667)   -   (53,325)
Gross profit   11,936   2,983   8,953   8,093   -   17,046
Other Operating Income   344   1   343   3   -   346
Operating Expenses   (48,347)   (2,834)   (45,513)   (2,240)   (4,473)   5.a   (52,226)
Operating Income / (Loss)   (36,067)   150   (36,217)   5,856   (4,473)   (34,834)
Other income   32,981   84   32,897   68   -   32,965
Other Expense   (3,704)   (45)   (3,659)   (411)   -   (4,070)
Net Income / (Loss) Before Tax   (6,790)   189   (6,979)   5,513   (4,473)   (5,939)
Tax Benefits / (Expenses)   1,079   (1)   1,080   (436)   940   5.b   1,584
Net Income / (Loss) After Tax   (5,711)   188   (5,899)   5,077   (3,553)   (4,355)
Other Comprehensive Loss   (204)   -   (204)   -   -   (204)
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss)   (5,915)   188   (6,103)   5,077   (3,553)   (4,559)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted (1)   (1.03)   0.03   (1.06)   0.69   0.00   (0.34)
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (1)   5,550,197   5,550,197   5,550,197   7,387,378   -   12,937,575

(1) The net loss per share, basic and diluted, and the weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted are adjusted for the 1-for-10 reverse split effected on
August 16, 2024.

Group
Audited

Financials
(1) Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Entrepreneur
Resorts

Limited (2)
Year Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD 000’s)

Group
excluding
ERL Spin
off Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Prime
Source

Group (3)
Year

Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Adjustments
(4) Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD 000’s)   Footnotes

Genius
Group Pro
forma (5)

Year
Ended

December
31,2023
(USD
000’s)

  (A)   (B)

(C)
= (A) –

(B)   (D)   (E)
(C) + (D) +

(E)
Summary Balance Sheet Data:
Total current assets  $ 9,634  $   -  $ 9,634  $ 13,984   -   23,617
Total non-current assets   33,580   -   33,580   7,260   33,439   4.a, 4.b   74,279
Total Assets   43,214   -   43,214   21,244   33,439   97,896
Total current liabilities   17,248   -   17,248   9,997   12,000   4.b   39,245
Total non-current liabilities   6,251   -   6,251   358   3,000   4.b   9,608
Total Liabilities   23,499   -   23,499   10,355   15,000   48,853
Total Stockholders’ Equity   19,715   -   19,715   10,889   18,439   4.a, 4.b,   49,043
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   43,214   -   43,214   21,244   33,439   97,896

See Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Basis of Presentation

On March 14, 2024, Genius Group acquired FatBrain AI for a total consideration of 7,387,378 Genius Group Shares issued at fair market value of $3.97 per share (effecting for
1-for-10 reverse split) for the total consideration of $29,327,892

The pro forma consolidated financial data are derived from audited financial statement of Genius Group Limited and have been prepared on the assumption that the acquisition
was consummated on January 1, 2023.

S-10

These pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes hereto and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto.

[…]

Year Ended   Year Ended
  December 31,   December 31,
  2023   2023   2022
  (USD 000’s)   (USD 000’s)   (USD 000’s)
Net Loss   (4,355)   (5,711)   (56,007)
Tax Benefits   (1,583)   (1,079)   (1,064)
Interest Expense, net   4,066   3,695   1,312
Depreciation and Amortization   8,421   3,271   2,351
Legal Expenses (non-recurring)   1,178   1,178   -
Impairment   15,387   15,372   28,246
Revaluation Adjustment of Contingent Liabilities   (32,775)   (32,775)   13,838
Stock Based Compensation   10   10   1,309
Bad Debt Provision   2,837   2,822   1,509
Adjusted EBITDA   (6,814)   (13,217)   (8,505)

(1) Derived from the pro forma calculation table below

Group
Audited

Financials
(1) Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Entrepreneur
Resorts

Limited (2)
Year Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD 000’s)

Group
excluding
ERL Spin
off Year
Ended

December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Prime
Source

Group (3)
Year

Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

Adjustments
(4) Year
Ended

December 31,
2023

(USD 000’s)   Footnotes

Genius
Group

Pro forma
Year

Ended
December
31, 2023

(USD
000’s)

  (A)   (B)

(C)
= (A) –

(B)   (D)   (E)
(C) + (D)
+ (E)

Net Loss   (5,711)  $   188  $ (5,899)  $ 5,077  $   (3,533)   $ (4,355)
Tax (Benefits) / Expenses   (1,079)   1   (1,080)   436   (939)   5.b   (1,583)
Interest Expense, net   3,695   40   3,655   411   -   4,066
Depreciation and Amortization   3,271   561   2,710   1,239   4,472   5.a   8,421
Legal Expenses (non-recurring)   1,178   -   1,178   -   -   1,178
Impairment   15,372   -   15,372   15   -   15,387
Revaluation Adjustment of Contingent Liabilities   (32,775)   -   (32,775)   -   -   (32,775)
Stock Based Compensation   10   -   10   -   -   10
Bad Debt Provision   2,822   -   2,822   15   -   2,837
Adjusted EBITDA   (13,217)   790   (14,007)   7,193   -   (6,814)

Footnote – please refer to the footnotes on page number 10 and 11 under Genius Group Pro forma Calculations table for mechanics of pro forma results

Non-IFRS Financial Measures — Adjusted EBITDA - FatBrain AI Financials

FatBrain Financials are included in the Pro forma financials and are derived by audited financials of Prime Source Group, Acquisition of assets and liabilities related to FB
Prime Source Acquisition LLC and estimated purchase accounting for the Acquisition. The financials of Prime Source Group are prepared in Kazakhstani Tenge. We have
calculated EBITDA using the same approach as for the Group.